CITY OF HOMER PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Ordinances 21-26 and 21-36(S) through 21-43

A **public hearing** is scheduled for **Monday, July 26, 2021** during the Regular City Council Meeting. The meeting begins at 6:00 p.m. via a Zoom webinar at zoom.us or Telephone Dial 1-669-900- 6833 or 1-253-215 8782; (Toll Free) 888-788-0099 or 877- 853-5247; use Webinar ID: 205 093 973 and Password: 610853

Ordinance 21-26, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code 10.08.210 Vessel Speed Limits, Renaming the Section, Extending the No Wake Zone throughout City Tidelands, and Closing Louie's Lagoon and the Entrance to Beluga Slough to Motorized Vessels and Amending the FY21 Operating Budget to Authorize Expenditure of up to \$2,000 for Motorized Vessel Regulation Changes. Lord. Introduction April 26, 2021 Public Hearing and Second Reading May 10 June 28 July 26, 2021

Ordinance 21-36(S), An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Adopting the Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023 Capital Budget. City Manager.

Ordinance 21-37, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Accepting and Appropriating a State of Alaska Department of Public Safety Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program Grant in the Amount of \$28,584.31 for Reimbursement for the Purchase of Respirators, and Cleaning and Sanitizing Equipment. City Manager/Police Chief.

Ordinance 21-38, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY2021 Capital Budget by Appropriating \$150,000 from the Homer Accelerated Roads and Trails (HART) Fund for the Implementation of the Iris Court Drainage Improvement Project. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Ordinance 21-39, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY 2021 Capital Budget by Appropriating an Additional \$180,657 from the Homer Accelerated Roads and Trails (HART) Fund for the Design of Phase 1 of the Mt. Augustine Road Drainage Improvement Project. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Ordinance 21-40, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code 2.08.120 Teleconference-Limitations. City Clerk.

Ordinance 21-42, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Authorizing the City Manager to Expand a Non-Exclusive Public Utility Easement on the Homer Spit and Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Enter into an Agreement with Alaska Communications Internet, LLC (ACS) for Payment to the City in the amount of Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000) as Compensation for the City's Efforts in Expanding the Easement and for Past use of the Property without Authorization by ACS. City Manager/Port Director.

Ordinance 21-43, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Submitting a Ballot Question of Limitation of Terms for the Mayor and City Council Members at the October 5, 2021 Regular Municipal Election. Evensen/Mayor.

**Copies of proposed Ordinances in entirety, are available for review online at <u>https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/ordinances</u>, at the City Clerk's Office, and the Homer Public Library. Contact the Clerk's Office at City Hall if you have any questions. 235-3130, Email: <u>clerk@ci.homer.ak.us</u>

Melissa Jacobsen, MMC, City Clerk Ad# 21-xx Publish 072221